Item #
Resolution Nc Dates lP;__ [q ’
Accept SRF-Harrington Parl ’ O
Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION NO. 100 (2024/2025)

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE SRF SPONSORED PROJECT - HARRINGTON
PARK (PROJECT C), GRADING PHASE AS COMPLETE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Nevada, lowa, entered into contract with
Con-Struct, Inc. to construct the SRF Sponsored Project — Harrington Park (Project C), Grading
Phase on April 22, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the project was substantially completed on April 30, 2025, by the
Contractor, and inspected by City staff and HRG; and

WHEREAS, the completed total contract price is $387,241.12; and

WHEREAS, HR Green, Inc. and City staff have found that this project has been
completed in substantial conformance with the contract documents and recommend acceptance
of the work completed. The Statement of Final Completion and Owner’s Acceptance of Work is
submitted for execution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF NEVADA, IOWA, that:

i SRF Sponsored Project — Harrington Park (Project C), Grading Phase has been
completed in conformance with the construction documents and is hereby
accepted; and the Statement of Final Acceptance and Certificate of Completion be
approved and executed by the Mayor.

2. In accordance with lowa Code, the final retainage should be paid after a 30-day
period to allow potential claims to be filed. Upon acceptance for the project by the
City and the 30-day period, payment should be made to Con-Struct, Inc. for the
final project retainage. This 30-day period is complete as of 5/30/2025 and
therefore, retainage can be paid.

RESOLVED this 9" of June, 2025, by the City Council of the City of Nevada, Iowa.

Ryan Condon, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kerin Wright, City Clerk



e » 5525 Merle Hay Road, Suite 200
|—"%J Johnston, IA 50131
Main 515.278.2913 + Fax 713.965.0044

HRGreen. P HRGREEN.COW

June 4, 2025

Jordan Cook

City of Nevada, IA, City Administrator
1209 6™ Street

Nevada, 1A 50201

Re: SRF Sponsored Project — Harrington Park (Project C), Grading Phase
Change Order No. 4; Contractor’'s Application for Payment No. 6; Certificate of Final Completion

Dear Jordan,

Enclosed are the following documents for the SRF Sponsored Project — Harrington Park (Project C), Grading
Phase with Con-Struct, Inc.:
e Change Order No. 4. The enclosed Change Order includes final quantity adjustments for the project. This
results in a deduction of $3,939.68, for a reduced contract total of $387,241.12.
e Payment Application No. 6. This payment application includes release of the final project retainage.
o Certificate of Final Completion. This document establishes the Final Completion as of 4/30/2025.

HR Green considers the project complete and recommends payment of the final project retainage. In accordance
with lowa Code, the final retainage should be paid after a 30-day period to allow potential claims to be filed. Upon
acceptance for the project by the City and the 30-day period, payment should be made to Con-Struct, Inc. for the
final project retainage. This 30-day period is complete as of 5/30/2025 and therefore, retainage can be paid. This
project has a two (2) year warranty and maintenance bond required for the project.

Please execute the Change Order, Final Payment Application and Final Completion Certificate and distribute
copies to all parties.

Sincerely,

HR GREEN, INC.

ey NS

Mark G. Phipps, P.E.
Project Manager

CC: Regan O’Hanlon, Ginger Murphey (IDNR); Jennifer Welch (NRCS)

Enclosures
J:\2019\191900\Construction\Harrington Park\Project_Closeout\ltr-Nevada_HarringtonPark_ProjectCloseout-20250604.docx

HR Green® | Building Communities. Improving Lives.



CHANGE ORDER

Distribution:
Owner
Contractor
HRG

Field

Other

X
X
X

PROJECT: SRF Sponsored Project — Harrington Park
(Project C), Grading Phase

Change Order No.

Change Order 4

Ames, |A 50010

NeVada, lowa Date June 4, 2025
To Contractor: Project No. | HRG 191900
Con--Struct, Inc.
305 S Dayton Avenue Original Contract Date | June 4, 2024

The contract is changed as follows:
Make the following construction changes:

Deduct from Centract, {as shown on attached):

¢« This Change Order includes final quantity adjustments due to field adjustments per attached Over/Under Run Sheet

$ 3,939.68

Original Contract Sum

$ 289,969.50

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $101.211.30
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 391,180.80

The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of | § 3,939.68
The new Contract Sum including this Change order willbe | §387,241.12

The Contract Time will be increased by 0 Days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

December 31, 2024

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Engineer Contractor

HR Green, Inc. Con-Struct, Inc.

Owner

City of Nevada, IA

Za - IJ{/,/“_ L
Date:  6/4/2025 Da(e: (\,/"1 /-{CU < Date:

J:\20191191800\Construction\Harrington Park\Change_Management\Change_Orders\CO 4 - Final Quantities\CO4-

Nevada_HarringtonPark_FinalQuantities-20250604.docx




%00°00}
%00°001

%0000}
%00°004
%0000
%0T'801
%00°0
%007001
%00°001
%L6°62
%000
%L6°6T
%99°6€
%ELTE
%00°001
%00°001

%00°004

%00°00L
%00°00L
%0000
%00°00L
%00°004

%00700}
%00°004
%00°00L
%00°00L

(g9'6g6') ¢ ZLLpZ18E § 02'08L°16S § Jviol
- $ 000 00006t § 00'L 00'005'€  $[0000SE $ l S AMVHOdNIL "ONIHOTNN ONY ONIG33S|  0rl
. . . o e NIVN 30904d| .

- $ 000 00005'LS $ 00') 00°008'LS  $|0000S°LS $ L S1 2 AN HLIM SOANES ANVLINVS YOOI 0cl
- $ 00°0 00'000°GL § 00} 00°000'¢}, ¢ |oo0o0'ct $ 1 S IOIAEES WILYM TLVIOTRI| "0zl
- $ 000 00000 § 00°1 000006 $|[00000G% $ 1 1 NOILYZITIGOW] "ol

- $ 000 00700621 $ 00°6C 000062, $[v2ll9 $ [ CE] TVAONTY ANNLS GNY 3L 92
08'889 $ 00°9v¢ 08'8806  § 00°9%2S 00008 $[08% $| 000€ ] .87 JONI4 MONS TONIJ AUVHOdNTL[ g2
(00'00L)  § 00 - $ 000 00001 $ [ 006z $ ¥ v3 FONVYNILINIVIN ‘TDIA3A NOILOZLOYd 13TNI[ 22
- $ 00°0 0008 3 00'F 00°0¥8 00012 $ ¥ v3 IOIAIA NOILDILONd LI INIH|  Le

- $ 000 0005LG6  $ 000052 00°0S.°S 0€T 5| 0052 s JONVY.LNT NOILONYLSNOD a3zligvis| 02
(og'00L) $| 00S00°L- | 00ER ] 00°0Sy 0S°EhL 010 $| sevl ER JOIAIA 30 IVAOWTY ‘ION34 LS| '8l
(osert) $ | ooser')- - $ 000 0S°EFL $]oL0 $| gev'l 47 INIWIA3S 40 TVAONTY ‘FION34 LS| '8l
(0s0LL'Z) $] 00G00°L- {00°€06 $ 00°0e¥ 0seloe  $lole $| sey'l R ERNEERNTE RN
(83'796°1) § zl e ZL120  § 88°cl 00065c  $[00¥.L $ Gg NOL MO0 AVMTIIIS AONTDHANT|[ 9L
119§ eLg 06'88.°L § A 00°00%'s  $1000L 4 0zl NOL MOOY WYaMO3IHO|  'S1
- $ 000 0c'9zz'ee ¢ 8116278 0292288 [\ $[gL16ive] AS VI IdAL 'dOTH AUVHOdNTL] vl

- 5 000 00'00e'c $ 00} 00°00€'c  $ [ 00008 1 S INIWTOVYNYN dddms| €L

- $ 000 - $ 00'0 - $ L# wnpusppy Aq perowsl way| 'zl

- $ 000. - $ 000 - $ 14 Wnpusppy Aq paAowsas wayl| ‘||

- $ 000 00688's  $ 8L 00'688's  $ | 00°0SL $| sz ov . ONIQ33s| .,

AHVHOJINAL 'ONIZITILY3d ANY ONIQ33S

- $ 00°0 00°000°€ 00') 00°000'c  $[00000C $ } S1 JOHINOD JId4vil 5

- $ 00°0 0070002 00'L 000002  $]00000Z $ ! v3 HOrYIN INIJWLSNrayY IXV.INI '8

- $ 000 00°008°L $ 00') 00°005'L 5] 00005 $ ! v3 HONIN INJWISNray INVINI "/

- $ 000 00005, $ 00'1 000051 5 | 000051 $ L S1 SNIFANYD ANY ONRIVITO 9

R . s s s . . SIHONI 8 'av3dds ]

$ 000 ooovl'ey $ 000612 000vi'sy  $| 009 $| o6L'L AD ONY “FOVATYS ‘diLS ‘ALISNO “TOSOL G

- 4 000 00'67€'29L § 00'65.V1 00'6¥229L $ | 00°LL $] 6571 AD €1 SSY10 ‘NOLLYAVDXT ¥

- 4 000 00°00%°L 00’} 00°00¥'L  $[0000¥1 ¢ l s ONILSIL NOILOVdNOD e

- 000 00°00L'Z ¢ 00} 00°00L'Z  $]0000L2 & L s AIAHNS NOILONYLSNOD T

- $ 000 00000 $ 00°} 00°000'¢  $]00000¢ ¢ l a1 NOILYZ[TI90N ‘L
HUIANN/LIAO | HFANN/EIAO Alva ol V3Ol INNOWY 3oIdd ALD 1INN [AENR] ON

INNONY $ ALD INNONVY $ Q31TTdNOD ALD $ 1INN
a3137dINOD MAOM 1IOVMINOD

G20e/v/9 *eled

*ou} ‘Jonng-Uos oPRIUOS

aseyd Buipels) (9 109l01d) sed uoiburueH - 108foid palosuodg 4MS

V1 ‘epeASN 10 A BumQ
sUuny Japun/AsagQ



|leq JI0ABN

JOBQUOD SIY) JAPUN JOIDRJU0Y JO JBUMQ 8uj Jo Sybiu fue o)
aaipnlald ynoyim a1k aouedenae pue jualwied 'BoUBNSS| LIBIBY PAWEU JOJOENUOD
ay) o) Ajuo ajqeded st 0141130 LINNOWY S "3jqenoBau jou s| ajealag siy |
e Ag
qeivio i

-
¢- PP

e

(104 paldde Junowe ay) Wouj Em_c_u.vm,_::mo Junouwe Ji uoneue|dxa Yyoeny)

Q31411430 INNOWY 8y} Jo Juawided o)

PO[INUS S| JOJIRIUOD BY) 1BY) PUB 'SIUBWINIOC JOBAUOD 8y} YIIM 30UBPI0IOE Ul S| Yo Jo Ayenb
ay} "jeljeq pue uonewojur ‘sbpamouy sIY Jo 1S8g By} 0} ey} jpajeatpul juod ay; o} passalbold
SBU IO 8Y) ey} JBUMQ By} 0] saipao paubisiapun ay) ‘uoneoidde anoge ay) buisldwoa
BlEP BY] PUB SUCHEAIDS]O B)1S-U0 LO PASE] ‘SIUBLWLNI0( JORIUOY SU) YlIM a0UBPIODDR U

SR ———— e e A — INIWAV 04 3LVDIHLNTD
s 7
S S

(9 ouq ssoj ¢ aui)
ooy e ADVYNIVLIY SN1d ‘HSINIF OL 3DNVIVE ‘6

/{ /

"0U1 ONNIS-U0D THOLOVHINOD

"anp MOU S UIaIay UMoys JuatuAed JUsino jey) pue ‘1aumQ auy) Wol) paaiaoal sjuswAied
puUE Panssi 81om JUBWABY 10} S8BT SNOIABID UOIUM 10} YIOAA JO) Wiy AQ

GOZ0E6IE e 2Na INIWAV LNIHNND '8
90'6/8'£9€% erenesreesneees (areoyueD Joud woyy g aurl) | NINAVL pred usaq aARY sjUNOWe |[B 1By} 'SIUaWN00( JORJUOD BU) UM aduBpIodde Ul
HO4d SALYDIFILYID SNOIAIYH SS31 'L pajajdwod usaq sey juawied Joj uonedlddy siuy Aq paianod YI0A duy) jeljag pue
(|1ejo1 g auIq ss9| § aur) uonew.ojul ‘abpajmouy siy Jo 1$aq 8y} 0) 1By} sala0 Jojoeljuon paubisiapun ay |
go68'29¢¢ T s JOVNIVLIY §S37 A3INYVY3 TVLOL ‘9 00°0% s18pJO ebuey) Aq abueyd 1aN
(€029 uo 4 uwnjog) 00°0% [00°0% Sv1loL
000$ [EUSIBW PBIo]Ss JO %G q
(€049 uo 3 + g uwnjo))
90'79E'6L$ siom pajaidwos jo - T g e
'FOVNIVLIY 'S |
(€029 uo 9 uwnjoy) | Q3A0¥ddY 31va HIGNWNN
ZLLpe'L8ES 31va OL 3YOLS ¥ 313TdNOD TVLIOL b HINOW SIHL Q3A0YddY
2V LpT L8ES ARSI s e 31va OL WNS LOVHINOD ¢ 00'08 00°0% WIOL
¢oLLe’es e T siapuQ abueyy Aq abueyo jaN g HANMO A9 SHINOW SNOIATHd NI
05'696'68¢% e TUTTAINS LOVHANOD TVNIDIYO “L SNOILONA3A SNOLLIaaV A3A0HddY SHIAYO FONVHO
AYYWAINS Y3AHO0 JONVHO
‘Payoepe st 'g0/9 VIV '189YS uonienuiuo)

“JoBAUOY BY) Y)IM LOIIOBUU0D Ul ‘Mojaq umoys se 'Juawhed 1o} apew st uolediddy INJWAVC HO4 NOILYDI7ddV S.HOLOVHLINOD
UoRONISU0OaY aimoanasejul HO4 1OVHINOD
¥20z/e/9 ‘FLVA LOVYINOD LELOS VI ‘uojsuyor 0L00S VI ‘sewy
002 93S pY AeH d119N GZSS anuaAy uojheq yinos §0g
006161 ‘ON LO3royd "ou| ‘udal9 "Y'H "ouj ‘Jonng-uo
BEEVIE| “HOLOVYINOD WOYA
HOLOVHINOD 10208 VI ‘epeaaN
HIINIONT 5202219 ‘0L aord3d 199195 W9 6021
HIANMO jied uojbuliiey V1 ‘epeaap jo L3190
‘0L NoiLNgdLSIa 9 ‘ON NOILVYOITddY 103rodd d3INMO 01
¢ 401 30vd ¢0.9 LNJINND0A VIV INJINAVd J0O4 FLVII4ILY3D ANV NOILYDIT1ddV



%0000
%00°00}

%0000+
%0000
%0000
%00°001

io/nIa#
%00°001
%00°00L
%0000

io/AIa#
%0000
%00°004
%0000
%0000+
%00°001L

%0000

%0000
%0000
%00°00L
%0000
%0000

%00°001
%0000}
%0000}
%00°004

90°z9g'6L $ fZL-ipeis8e $ = $ 2L Lyeii8e $ ZLriyziise $ . violl
0061 $ (00005 $ 00'}L - $ 0000S€  $ 00'} 00005€ $ [00005€ § 3 S AHVYHOdWEL ONIHOTNIA ANV ONIA33S 0143
. . . — . — I NIVAN 30904| .

006452 $ [ 0000S'LS $ 00’} - $ 000054 $| 0074 |0000S'LS $ [00°00S'LS $ I S 2 N HLIM IOIANTS AMVLNYS Tivootay| 08
000S.  $[000006GL $ 00'} = $ 000006 $ | 001 [o0000%6L $ [000006GL ! S ERINEEEEINNEINAIREN] I
00°0S¢Z 000006 $ 00} - $ 00°000'S 00'L _[000006 $ [00000'S [ S NOILVZITISOWN]| "0} 1
00'668 00°006'ZL $ 00'62 - $ 00°006°L) 0062 000062 $ |v22L9 6C \E] IVYAOWIY dANNLS ANV 3341 vC
Ty S 088806 $ 00°9¥Z'€ - $ 08'880'6 009¥2'€ [ 088806 $ | 08T $| ovee ER] .87 30N MONS FONIJ AUVHOJWNIL|[ €2

- - 000 - $ - 000 - $ | 00'SC 0 Y3 JONVYNILNIVIN 'IOIATA NOILOILOYd LITINI K44
00z 00°0¥8 00'¥ - $ 00'0+8 00v [ 000%8 $[oo0le 2 v3 30IA3A NOILOILOYd LIINI|  "L2
05°/82 00'06.'S 00°005'Z - $ 00'062'G 00005’z | 000062's ¢ [ogeC 005 4S8 JONVYHLNT NOILONYLSNOD a3ZNIgv.Ls ‘0C
GL'Z 00'¢Y 00'0£¥ - $ 00°EY $ | oooer [o00Er $lolo 0EY 47 30IA30 40 TYAOWIY '3ON34 11IS| 6L

= = $ 000 = $ . $ 000 - $]0L0 0 47 1NIWIA3S 40 TYAOWIY ‘FON3 LIS 8l
GGy 00°€06 00°0€¥ = $ 00°€06 00°0€ | 00°€06 $lolrz 0EY 47 JON34 LS| 21
9€'LS zL'L20') 88'¢Cl = $ 21',20'L 88'¢l 2L'/z0'L  $ | 00vL 14 NOL MO0Y 'AVYMTIAS AONIOHINT 9l
S'68€ 06'882°L LTV = $ 06°88.'L 120V | 068822 $ {000 133 NOL MO0y ‘AvA MOFHO ‘SI
1€116'L $ | 0e9zz'8e 81°1GL7E - $ 0€'922'8€ 811G/ pe| 0892288 $ |OLL 811G Ve[ AS V1 3dAL 'dO3Y AYMVHOdWIL] bl
00°591 $ [ 0000g'e ¢ 00'}L - $ 00°00€'€ 00'L 00°00€'€  $ |oooog'e  $ 3 S1 INIWIDOVYNVYIN dddMS ‘el

- $ - $ 000 - $ - $ 000 - $ 0 | # Wnpuappy Aq paAowal waj| K4’

- $] - $ 000 5 $ = $| o000 = $ 0 |# Wnpuappy Aq parowal way| L}

. y . y . . s . . s . ONId33S .
GZ'69¢ $|0068e'S ¢ 8L $ 00'68€'s  $| 8L°L [00G8€'S $ |000SL $| 8LL ov AMVNONGL ‘ONIZIILY T4 ANV SNIdI3S ot
000SL  $]00000€ $ 00'} = $ 00000 $ | o001 [o00000€ $ |00000€ $ ! S JOYLNOD Ol44vHL ‘6
0000, $|00000Z $ 00'} - $ 00000 $] 001 |o00000Z $|00000Z % ! v3 HOrVW LNIWLSNray IXVINI ‘8
005/ $[00005L $ 00'} - $ 00005+ $[ o001 Jo0005t $ |o0000SL § L v3 HONIN LNIWLSNray IMVLNI P
006 $ 00005t § 00'} - $ 00005 $ [ o001 [00005t $ |0000SL § L S ONIgENYD ANV ONIYVYITO ‘9
0025’2 $ [o00OvLer $ 00'061'L - $ 00°0vL'Er $ | 00°06L°Z | 00°OVL'EY $ | 009 $| o6L'L AD . . SIHONI w_d<mmn_m 'S

ANV 'IOVATYS ‘dI¥LS 'JLISNO “1I0SdOL
Sy/LL'8 $[006¥E2IL S 006571 - $ 00'67€'29} $ [00'652%1 [ 0067€29L $ [ 0071} 6571 AD €1 SSV10 'NOILVAVOX3 ¥
0004 00°00%°} 00} - $ 00°00¥'L  $ 00°L 00°00%'} 00°00%'} 3 S ONILSTL NOILOVANOD €
00501} 000012 00°L B $ 0000L'z ¢ 00 [o0000LZ 00001 ! S AIAYNS NOILONYLSNOD 'z
00'0S52 00°000'S 00'}L - $ 00'000'G  $ 00} 00'000'G 00°000'G 3 S NOILYZITIHOW i3
JOVNIVLIY | 3J1va oL 31va OL LNNOWY ALD LNNOWY ALD LNNOWY 301dd ALD LINN EN "ON
INNOWY § | a3137dW0OD ALD $ QOIY3d SIHL| SNOIAIYd  [SNOIATYd $ LINN
Q3.L37dNOD MHOM LOVHLINOD
Ge0z/e/9  :buipu3 polad G20Z/z/9 :@ea 9 ON ejewns3

'ou| JONNS-U0D 110}OBNUOD
aseyd Buipelg ‘(0 jo8loid) sied uoybuleH - 108foid palosuods 43S
V| ‘BpEASN JO AJID JaumQ

ajewysy juswAhed Ajyjuoy s.J03oenU0)




STATEMENT OF FINAL COMPLETION
AND
OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE OF WORK

PROJECT: SRF Sponsored Project — Harrington Park (Project C), Grading Phase

OWNER: City of Nevada, 1209 6" Street, Nevada, lowa, 50201

ENGINEER: HR Green, Inc., 5525 Merle Hay Road, Suite 200, Johnston, IA 50131

CONTRACTOR: Con-Struct, Inc., 305 S Dayton Avenue, Ames, |A 50010

[, the undersigned Engineer of the above designated project, do hereby state that:

1. The construction provided for pursuant to Contract Documents including all approved
amendments and Change Orders, hereafter called the Work between the Owner and
Contractor has been completed and to the best of my knowledge and belief, is in
substantial compliance with the provisions of the Contract Documents.

2. The 2-year guarantee and maintenance requirement of the contract, secured by the
Performance and Maintenance Bonds, shall become effective as of the Final Completion

date of April 30, 2025.

3. The final payment authorized hereto and made a part hereof is a complete and accurate
summary of the Work performed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

4. The total cost of the Work as completed is Three Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand, Two
Hundred Forty One and 12/100 Dollars ($387.241.12).

| recommend, under the provisions of the Contract documents, that the Work be accepted, and that
the final payment be made.

HR Green, Inc. _— | ‘_T_}ﬁﬁ
By i a _

Mark G. Phipps, P.E., Project Manager

Date  6/4/25

Accepted By Con-Struct, Inc. Accepted By City of Nevada

By

/‘"é{"*,i { By

Date




